

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

DAVID GOETHEL, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	Civil Action No. _____
v.)	
)	
PENNY PRITZKER, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

James C. Wheat – NHBA # 2721
WADLEIGH, STARR & PETERS, P.L.L.C.
95 Market Street
Manchester, NH 03101
(603) 669-4140 (telephone)
(603) 669-6018 (fax)
jwheat@wadleighlaw.com

Stephen S Schwartz (*pro hac* pending)
Erica L. Marshall (*pro hac* pending)
Eric R. Bolinder (*pro hac* pending)
Ryan P. Mulvey (*pro hac* pending)
CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Suite 650
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 499-4232 (telephone)
(202) 330-5842 (fax)
stephen.schwartz@causeofaction.org
erica.marshall@causeofaction.org
eric.bolinder@causeofaction.org
ryan.mulvey@causeofaction.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. LEGAL BACKGROUND 2

 A. The Magnuson-Stevens Act..... 2

 B. The Northeast Multispecies Fishery Management Plan 4

 C. The At-Sea Monitor Program 7

 II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 11

 A. Groundfish Fishermen Must Join a Sector to Survive..... 11

 B. NOAA Intends to Force the Industry to Fund the At-Sea Monitor Program. 14

 C. Industry Funding will Devastate the Northeast Groundfish Industry..... 17

 D. Fishermen Plaintiffs will be Irreparably Harmed Unless the Court Enjoins
 the Industry-Funding Mandate. 19

 1. David Goethel..... 19

 2. XIII Northeast Fishery Sector, Inc..... 20

STANDARD OF REVIEW 21

ARGUMENT 22

 I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS 22

 A. Defendants Lack Statutory Authority to Impose Industry Funding of
 At-Sea Monitors..... 23

 B. Defendants Have Failed to Observe the Procedural Requirements for
 Imposing Industry Funding..... 33

 C. In the Alternative, At-Sea Monitoring is Unconstitutional and the
 Fishery Management Plans are Invalid..... 35

1. At-sea monitoring violates the constitution.....	36
2. Magnuson-Stevens is facially unconstitutional.	38
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT PROMPT RELIEF.....	41
A. Plaintiffs are Entitled to a Temporary Restraining Order.....	41
1. Plaintiffs are likely to suffer irreparable harm.....	41
2. The balance of equities and the public interest justify a temporary restraining order.....	42
3. This Court is authorized to grant temporary injunctive relief.	43
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Federation of Government Employees v. Federal Labor Relations Authority,
388 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2004) 28

American Library Association v. Federal Communications Commission,
406 F.3d 689 (2005)..... 24

Anglers Conservation Network v. Pritzker,
No. 14-509, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135320 (D.D.C. Oct. 5, 2015) 29

Arborjet, Inc. v. Rainbow Treecare Science Advancements,
794 F.3d 168 (1st Cir. 2015)..... 21

Arctic Sole Seafoods v. Gutierrez,
622 F. Supp. 2d 1050 (W.D. Wash. 2008)..... 25, 27

Balelo v. Baldrige,
724 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1984) 37

Bond v. United States,
131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)..... 40

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)..... 32

Center for Automobile Safety v. National Highway Traffic Safety Administration,
452 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 34

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 21

City of Los Angeles v. Patel,
135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015)..... 37

Connecticut ex rel. Blumenthal v. United States,
369 F. Supp. 2d 237 (D. Conn. 2005)..... 40

EchoStar Satellite L.L.C. v. Federal Communications Commission,
704 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 25

Edmond v. United States,
520 U.S. 651 (1997)..... 39

Environmental Defense Center v. Babbitt,
73 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 1995) 28, 43

<i>Federal Power Commission v. New England Power Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 345 (1974).....	30, 31
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 597 (1966).....	43
<i>Feinerman v. Bernardi</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2008).....	42
<i>Francis v. Pulley</i> , No. 06-480, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93792 (D.N.H. Dec. 28, 2006)	21
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	39
<i>General Electric Co. v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 360 F.3d 188 (2004).....	45
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	42
<i>Grady v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1368 (2015).....	36
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	38
<i>Idaho County v. Evans</i> , No. 02-80, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23459 (D. Idaho Sept. 30, 2003)	34
<i>Immigration & Naturalization Servics v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	41
<i>Intercollegiate Broadcasting System v. Copyright Royalty Board</i> , 684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	41
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013).....	32
<i>Levesque v. Block</i> , 723 F.2d 175 (1st Cir. 1983).....	23, 33
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	22, 24
<i>Lovgren v. Locke</i> , 701 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2012).....	24, 33

<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	27
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	45
<i>Michigan v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	27, 30
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	26
<i>National Cable Television Association, Inc. v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974).....	27
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	31
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Daley</i> , 209 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 683 F.2d 752 (3d Cir. 1982)	34
<i>North Carolina Fisheries Association v. Daley</i> , 27 F. Supp. 2d 650 (E.D. Va. 1998)	26
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	32
<i>Planned Parenthood League v. Bellotti</i> , 641 F.2d 1006 (1st Cir. 1981).....	21
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	40
<i>Railway Labor Executives Association v. National Mediation Board</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	24, 25
<i>Rio Grande Community Health Center, Inc. v. Rullan</i> , 397 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2005).....	41
<i>Ross-Simons of Warwick, Inc. v. Baccarat, Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1996).....	41
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	41

<i>Scheduled Airlines Traffic Offices v. Department of Defense</i> , 87 F.3d 1356 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>Smoking Everywhere, Inc. v. Food & Drug Administration</i> , 680 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2010).....	42
<i>Southern Offshore Fishing Association v. Daley</i> , 995 F. Supp. 1411 (M.D. Fla. 1998).....	34
<i>Thomas v. Network Solutions</i> , 2 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D.D.C. 1998).....	27
<i>Turtle Island Restoration Network v. Department of Commerce</i> , 438 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2006)	44
<i>Turtle Island Restoration Network v. National Marine Fisheries Service</i> , 340 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>United States v. Alfaro-Moncada</i> , 607 F.3d 720 (11th Cir. 2010)	37
<i>United States v. Cardona-Sandoval</i> , 6 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 1993).....	36, 37
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	36
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	21
<i>United States v. Pappas</i> , 613 F.2d 324 (1st Cir. 1979).....	32
<i>Western Sea Fishing Co. v. Locke</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 126 (D. Mass. 2010).....	21, 27

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, Amendment III.....	23, 37
U.S. Constitution, Amendment IV.....	23
U.S. Constitution, Amendment X.....	23
U.S. Constitution, Article I, § 9, cl. 7	27, 28
U.S. Constitution, Article II, § 2, cl. 2.....	23

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1801(a) 2

16 U.S.C. § 1801(b) 2

16 U.S.C. § 1802(31) 8

16 U.S.C. § 1802(39) 2

16 U.S.C. § 1851(a) 3, 22, 26, 42

16 U.S.C. § 1851(b) 42

16 U.S.C. § 1852(a) 2

16 U.S.C. § 1852(b) 3, 39, 40

16 U.S.C. § 1852(h) 39

16 U.S.C. § 1853 22

16 U.S.C. § 1853(a) 3, 8, 25

16 U.S.C. § 1853(b) passim

16 U.S.C. § 1853a(c) 33

16 U.S.C. § 1854(a) 39

16 U.S.C. § 1854(d) 22, 24

16 U.S.C. § 1854(f) 3

16 U.S.C. § 1854(h) 39

16 U.S.C. § 1854(i) 35

16 U.S.C. § 1855(e) 34

16 U.S.C. § 1855(f) 44, 45

16 U.S.C. § 1855(i) 25

16 U.S.C. § 1862 29

16 U.S.C. § 1862(a) 10, 22, 24

16 U.S.C. § 5503(d) 25

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(5).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	43, 44
31 U.S.C. § 1341(a)	22, 27
31 U.S.C. § 3302(b)	22, 28, 29
31 U.S.C. § 9701(b).....	22, 30
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)	23, 35
5 U.S.C. § 551(4)	33
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	33
5 U.S.C. § 603.....	23, 34
5 U.S.C. § 604.....	23, 34
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	45
5 U.S.C. § 705.....	44

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c).....	35
50 C.F.R. § 600.735	36
50 C.F.R. § 648.11	8
50 C.F.R. § 648.18.....	8
50 C.F.R. § 648.2.....	4, 8, 9
50 C.F.R. § 648.82.....	6
50 C.F.R. § 648.82(n)	7
50 C.F.R. § 648.87(b)	passim
50 C.F.R. § 648.87(c).....	7
2010 Sector Operations Plans & Contracts, and Allocation of Northeast Multispecies Annual Catch Entitlements, 75 Fed. Reg. 18,113 (Apr. 9, 2010).....	13, 24

2013 Sector Operations Plans & Contracts and Allocation of Northeast Multispecies Annual Catch Entitlements, 78 Fed. Reg. 25,591 (May 2, 2013)	14
2014 Sector Operations Plans & Contracts and Allocation of Northeast Multispecies Annual Catch Entitlement, 79 Fed. Reg. 23,278 (Apr. 28, 2014)	14
2015 & 2016 Sector Operations Plans and 2015 Contracts & Allocation of Northeast Multispecies Annual Catch Entitlements, 80 Fed. Reg. 25,143 (May 1, 2015)	9, 13, 15
Fisheries of the Northeastern United States; Atlantic Mackerel, Squid, and Butterfish Fisheries; Amendment 14, 79 Fed. Reg. 10,029 (Feb. 24, 2014).....	30
Framework Adjustment 45, 76 Fed. Reg. 23,042 (Apr. 25, 2011)	14, 16
Framework Adjustment 48 Interim Final Rule, 78 Fed. Reg. 26,118 (May 3, 2013)	11, 14, 16, 30
Northeast (NE) Multispecies Fishery; Amendment 13, 69 Fed. Reg. 22,906 (Apr. 27, 2004)	5
Northeast (NE) Multispecies Fishery; Amendment 16, 74 Fed. Reg. 69,382 (proposed Dec. 31, 2009)	24
Northeast (NE) Multispecies Fishery; Amendment 16, 75 Fed. Reg. 18,262 (Apr. 9, 2010) ...	6, 9, 10, 31
Northeast Multispecies Fishery; Approved Monitoring Service Providers, 80 Fed. Reg. 8,627 (Feb. 18, 2015).....	10
Northeast Region Standardized Bycatch Reporting Methodology Omnibus Amendment, 73 Fed. Reg. 4,736 (Jan. 28, 2008)	8
Standardized Bycatch Reporting Methodology Omnibus Amendment, 80 Fed. Reg. 37,182 (June 30, 2015)	8, 9, 10

Other Authorities

Cadrin, Steve <i>et al.</i> , Massachusetts Marine Fisheries Institute, A Report on Economic and Scientific Conditions in the Massachusetts Multispecies Groundfishery (Nov. 2010)	14
Department of Commerce, Departmental Designation Order 10-15	2
Diamond, John-Austin, <i>Regional Fishery Management Councils: A Governance Framework on Unstable Constitutional Grounds</i> , 1 Grant Law & Policy Journal 73 (2008)	40
Gaines, Richard, <i>NOAA cuts ‘common pool’ limits in half</i> , Gloucester Times, Sept. 1, 2010.....	13
Government Accountability Office, 2 Principles of Federal Appropriations Law (3d ed. 2006)	29

Greater Atlantic Regional Fisheries Office and Northeast Fisheries Science Center, NOAA, A Preliminary Cost Comparison of At Sea Monitoring and Electronic Monitoring for a Hypothetical Groundfish Sector 6 (June 10, 2015)	18
Greater Atlantic Regional Fisheries Office, NOAA, Sector Operations Plan, Contract, and Environmental Assessment Requirements, Fishing Year 2015 (Aug. 21, 2014)	35
Holland, Daniel S. <i>et al.</i> , Northeast Fisheries Science Center, NOAA, A Survey of Social Capital and Attitudes toward Management in the New England Groundfish Fishery (July 2010).....	12
Keiley, Emily, University of Massachusetts Dartmouth, School for Marine Science & Technology, Report of the Northeast Fisheries Summit (Mar. 8, 2010)	12
McDonald, Dan, <i>Fishing tales of woe: ‘It’s about overregulation’</i> , South Coast Daily, Nov. 10, 2010	13
Murphy, Tammy <i>et al.</i> , Northeast Fisheries Science Center, NOAA, 2013 Final Report on the Performance of the Northeast Multispecies (Groundfish) Fishery (May 2013–April 2014) (2d ed. Sept. 2015)	4
National Marine Fisheries Service, NOAA, Fisheries Economics of the United States 2012 (Feb. 2014)	4
National Marine Fisheries Service, NOAA, Fishing Years 2015–2020 Northeast Multispecies Sector Operations Plans & Contracts: A Draft Programmatic Environmental Assessment (Feb. 2015)	13
National Marine Fisheries Service, NOAA, How is the Potential Sector Contribution Calculated? (Apr. 2010).....	7
National Marine Fisheries Service, NOAA, U.S. National Bycatch Report (William A. Karp <i>et al.</i> eds. Revision E, Sept. 30, 2011).....	8
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, Fisheries, Greater Atlantic Region, Northeast Multispecies Species List.....	4
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, Sector Operations Plan, Contract, and Environmental Assessment Requirements, Fishing Year 2015, 4 (Aug. 2014)	7
New England Fisheries Management Council, Draft Report: Preliminary Evaluation of the Impact of Groundfish-Sector Funded At Sea Monitoring on Groundfish Fishery Profits (June 19, 2015)	18
New England Fishery Management Council & Mid-Atlantic Fishery Management Council, Fishery Management. Plan, Environmental. Impact Statement, Regulatory Impact Review & Initial Regulatory Flexibility Analysis for the Northeast Multi-Species Fishery (Aug. 1985) ..	4

New England Fishery Management Council, National Marine Fisheries Service, & Mid-Atlantic Fishery Management Council, Final Amendment #5 to the Northeast Multispecies FMP 25 (Sept. 30, 1993).....	5
Okey, Thomas A., <i>Membership in the Eight Regional Fishery Management Councils in the United States: Are Special Interests Over-Represented?</i> , 27 <i>Marine Policy</i> 193 (2003).....	3, 18
Pierce, David <i>et al.</i> , Massachusetts Division of Marine Fisheries, Comparative Economic Survey and Analysis of Northeast Fishery Sector 10 (South Shore, Massachusetts) (Nov. 2011).....	13
Schmidt, Christopher J., <i>Could a CIA or FBI Agent be Quartered in Your House During a War on Terrorism, Iraq or North Korea?</i> , 48 <i>St. Louis Law Journal</i> 587 (2004)	38
Senate Report Number 113-181 (2014).....	15
Senate Report Number 114-66 (2015).....	16
Story, Joseph, 3 Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (Fred B. Rothman ed., 1991)	38
